
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

CABINET RESOURCES COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 17TH DECEMBER, 2012 
 

AT 8.00 PM (OR AT THE RISE OF THE CABINET MEETING, WHICHEVER IS LATER) 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, NW4 4BG 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF CABINET RESOURCES COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Daniel Thomas BA (Hons) (Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Richard Cornelius 
Tom Davey 
 

Andrew Harper 
Sachin Rajput 
 

Robert Rams 
 

 
 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Aysen Giritli – Head of Governance 
 

Governance Services contact: Aysen Giritli 020 8359 2177 aysen.giritli@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE DIRECTORATE 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
 

 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Declarations of Members' Personal and Prejudicial Interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question Time (if any)  
 

 

 Reports of the Deputy Leader of the Council / Cabinet Member 
for Resources and Performance  
 

 

5.   Quarter 2 Monitoring and Performance Report 2012/13  
 

1 - 50 

6.   Treasury Management Outturn for Quarter Ended 30 September 
2012  
 

51 - 68 

7.   Grahame Park Open Space  
 

69 - 76 

8.   Former Child Guidance Centre, East Road, Burnt Oak, HA8 0AJ  
 

77 - 84 

9.   Extension of Term Maintenance Contracts  
 

85 - 92 

10.   Contract for the Supply of Electricity and Gas  
 

93 - 110 

 Report of the Leader of the Council  
 

 

11.   Annual Regeneration Report  
 

111 - 138 

 Report of Cabinet Member for Education, Children and 
Families  
 

 

12.   Outline Business Case for Early Intervention and Prevention 
Workstream 2: Schools as Local Delivery Unit  
 

139 - 258 

 Report of the Cabinet Member for Housing  
 

 

13.   Extension to the Contract for the Renewal of Water Supply 
Services at Hendon Cemetery & Crematorium  
 

259 - 266 



 
    

14.   Motion to Exclude Press and Public  
 

That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Section 3 of paragraph 9 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended). 
 

 

15.   Former Child Guidance Centre, East Road, Burnt Oak, HA8 0AJ 
(Exempt)  
 

267 - 270 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Aysen Giritli 020 
8359 2177 aysen.giritli@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text 
phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms 
also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 

  

Meeting Cabinet Resources Committee 

Date 17 December 2012 

Subject Quarter 2 Monitoring 2012/13 

Report of Cabinet Member for Resources and 
Performance 

Summary To consider the Quarter 2 Monitoring 2012/13 report and 
instruct officers to take appropriate action. 

Officer Contributors Maria G. Christofi – Assistant Director, Financial Services  
Catherine Peters – Head of Finance, Closing & Monitoring 
Antony Russell – Finance Manager, Closing & Monitoring 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected Not applicable 

Enclosures 
Appendix A – Performance Report 
Appendix B – Revenue Monitoring Directorate 
Appendix C – Capital Programme Adjustments 
Appendix D – Capital Monitoring Analysis 
Appendix E – Virements Requiring Member Approval 
Appendix F – Corporate Risk Register 
Appendix G – One Barnet Programme  

For decision by Cabinet Resources Committee 

Function of Executive 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

Not applicable 

Contact for further information:  Catherine Peters, Head of Finance, Closing & Monitoring,                                                                     
.                                                  020 8359 7142 

 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 5

1



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That Directors take appropriate action to ensure costs are kept within budget and 

income targets are met. (Paragraph 9.1.2) 
 
1.2 That Directors take appropriate action to improve performance against those 

corporate performance, Human Resources (HR), project, and risk measures where 
quarter one performance remains a challenge (Sections 9.3, 9.12, and Appendix A). 

 
1.3 That the following virements for this financial year and on-going be approved:  

• £1.017m is requested within the Commercial services Directorate to re-align 
the budget across IS to ensure the budgets reflect the costs and nature of 
this service. There is a nil impact on the services budgets. (Paragraph 9.4.1) 

• £1.518m is requested within the Corporate Governance Directorate, in order 
to carry out budget realignment following the transfer of Legal Services to 
Harrow. This is a within service virement. There is a nil impact on the 
service budgets. (Paragraph 9.4.1) 

 
1.4 That the Agency Costs for the first quarter be noted. (Paragraph 9.5.1) 
 
1.5 That Directors ensure that those capital projects in their services are managed 

closely to ensure they are delivered within budget and in accordance with the 
agreed timeframe. (Paragraph 9.6.1) 

 
1.6 That the proposed 2012/13 capital additions/deletions totalling £4.622m and 

slippage of £12.584m as set out in Table 4 (Paragraph 9.7) and Appendix C and the 
related funding implications summarised in Table 5 (Paragraph 9.8.1) be approved. 

 
1.7 That the Corporate Risk Register at Appendix F be noted. 
 
1.8       The One Barnet Programme (Paragraph 9.10 and Appendix G) be noted. 
 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Council, 6 March 2012 (Decision item 4.1.1) – approved the Council Budget and Council 

Tax 2012/2013. 
 
2.2 Cabinet Resources Committee, 20 June 2012 (Decision item 9) – approved the Outturn 

Report 2011/12. 
 
2.3 Cabinet Resources Committee, 18 October 2012 (Decision item 12) – approved the 

Quarter 1 Monitoring 2012/13. 
 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
 
3.1 Robust budget and performance monitoring are essential to ensuring that there are 

adequate and appropriately directed resources to support delivery and achievement of 
Council priorities and targets as set out in the Corporate Plan.  In addition, adherence to 
the Prudential Framework ensures capital expenditure plans remain affordable in the 
longer term and that capital resources are maximised. 

 
 

2



 

3.2   Relevant Council strategies and policies include the following: 

• Corporate Plan 2012-13; 

• Medium Term Financial Strategy; 

• Treasury Management Strategy; 

• Debt Management Strategy; 

• Insurance Strategy; 

• Risk Management Strategy; and 

• Capital, Assets and Property Strategy. 
 
 
4. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 
 
4.1 The revised forecast level of balances needs to be considered in light of the risk 

identified in 4.2 below. 
 

4.2 Various projects within the Council’s revenue budget and capital programme are 
supported by time-limited grants.  Where there are delays to the implementation of these 
projects, there is the risk that the assoc
[...]
 an increase in the proportion of decisions made within 8 weeks.  

• The recycling rate increased slightly, but remains below the target of 35.1%.  

• In Children’s Social Care there has been a reduction in the timeliness of placements for 
children in care who were placed for adoption, and a reduction in the percentage of 
children in care who are in council (rather than agency) foster placement.  

• The proportion of young people achieving 5 A* - C GCSEs has decreased slightly to 
67.6%, compared to national average of 58%.  

• Staff absence levels remain above the target of 6 days at 7.7 days over the last 12 
months.  

• Across the organisation there has been an increase in the proportion of staff who have 
been through the objective setting process for 2012/13, up 22% from quarter 1 to 91.1%. 
However, there is still work to be done to meet the target of 100%.  

 
9.3.4 A summary of performance against corporate priorities can be found in Appendix 

A.  Detailed performance reports for each council directorate are published on the 
council’s website: http://www.barnet.gov.uk/performance 

 
9.4 Virements 
9.4.1 In accordance with the financial regulations the following virements require member 

approval (Recommendation 1.3) and are detailed further in Appendix E: 

• £1.017m is requested within the Commercial services Directorate to re-align the 
budget across IS to ensure the budgets reflect the costs and nature of this 
service. There is a nil impact on the services budgets. 

• £1.518m is requested within the Corporate Governance Directorate, in order to 
carry out budget realignment following the transfer of Legal Services to Harrow. 
This is a within service virement. There is a nil impact on the service budgets.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8



 

9.5 Agency Costs 
9.5.1 The table below details all agency staff costs incurred for quarter 2 of 2012/13. 
 

Table 3: Agency Costs to 30 September 2012 

 2011/12 Quarter 1 Quarter 2 

Service 
[...]
     

A virement for £1.518m is requested within the Corporate Governance Directorate, in order to carry out budget 

realignment following the transfer of Legal Services to Harrow. This is a within service virement. There is a nil impact on 

the service budget.

34



C
o

rp
o

ra
te

 R
is

k
 R

e
g

is
te

r 

T
h

e
 f

o
llo

w
in

g
 d

ia
g

ra
m

 h
ig

h
lig

h
ts

 w
h

e
re

 t
h

o
s
e

 r
is

k
s
 a

s
 d

e
te

rm
in

e
d

 i
n

 t
h

e
 w

o
rk

s
h

o
p

 p
re

s
e

n
tl
y
 s

it
 w

it
h

in
 t

h
e

 h
e

a
d
in

g
s
 o

f 
s
tr

a
te

g
ic

, 
o

p
e

ra
ti
o

n
a

l,
 

h
a

z
a

rd
 a

n
d

 f
in

a
n

c
ia

l.
 

4
4

%
3

1%

6
%

19
%

W
a

st
e 

M
a

n
a

g
em

en
t

G
ro

w
th

 i
n

 p
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

P
u

b
li

c 
H

ea
th

 I
n

te
g

ra
ti

o
n

&
 S

ta
tu

to
ry

 R
es

p
o

n
si

b
il

it
y

P
a

rt
n

er
sh

ip
s 

d
el

iv
er

y

W
el

fa
re

 a
n

d
 B

en
ef

it
 R

ef
o

rm

L
o

ss
 o

f 
ci

ti
ze

n
 g

o
o

d
w

il
l

P
eo

p
le

 a
n

d
 c

a
p

a
ci

ty

O
p

er
a

ti
n

g
 c

o
n

tr
o

ls
 a

n
d

 F
ra

u
d

S
u

p
p

ly
 c

h
a

in
 a

n
d

 
ca

te
g

o
ry

 m
a

n
a

g
em

e
n

t

In
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n
 m

a
n

a
g

em
en

t

F
in

a
n

ci
a

l 
R

es
il

ie
n

ce

P
o

o
r 

a
ss

et
 m

a
n

a
g

em
en

t

T
re

a
su

ry

S
tr

a
te

g
ic

O
p

er
a

ti
o

n
a

l

H
a

za
rd

F
in

a
n

ci
a

l

P
ro

g
ra

m
m

e 
F

a
il

u
re

P
o

o
r 

co
n

tr
a

ct
 m

a
n

a
g

e
m

en
t

4
4

%
3

1%

6
%

19
%

W
a

st
e 

M
a

n
a

g
em

en
t

G
ro

w
th

 i
n

 p
o

p
u

la
ti

o
n

P
u

b
li

c 
H

ea
th

 I
n

te
g

ra
ti

o
n

&
 S

ta
tu

to
ry

 R
es

p
o

n
si

b
il

it
y

P
a

rt
n

er
sh

ip
s 

d
el

iv
er

y

W
el

fa
re

 a
n

d
 B

en
ef

it
 R

ef
o

rm

L
o

ss
 o

f 
ci

ti
ze

n
 g

o
o

d
w

il
l

P
eo

p
le

 a
n

d
 c

a
p

a
ci

ty

O
p

er
a

ti
n

g
 c

o
n

tr
o

ls
 a

n
d

 F
ra

u
d

S
u

p
p

ly
 c

h
a

in
 a

n
d

 
ca

te
g

o
ry

 m
a

n
a

g
em

e
n

t

In
fo

rm
a

ti
o

n
 m

a

[...]
!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!

"
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!

"
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!

"
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!

"
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!

"
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!

T
o
ta
l

9
.8
4

!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!

5
.7
0

!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!

7
.8
9

!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!

1
7
.4
2

!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!

7
.1
4

!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!

1
5
.0
2

!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!

1
0
9
.3
7

!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!!
!

*
!"
!s
a
v
in
g
s!
to
!e
n
d
!o
f!
2
0
1
1
/1
2

*
*
!"
!p
ro
je
ct
e
d
!s
a
v
in
g
s!
to
!e
n
d
!o
f!
2
0
1
2
/1
3

*
*
*
!"
!p
ro
je
ct
e
d
!s
a
v
in
g
s!
to
!e
n
d
!o
f!
2
0
1
8
/1
9

50



 
 
 
 

 

Meeting Cabinet Resources Committee 

Date 17 December 2012 

Subject Treasury Management Outturn for 
Quarter Ended 30 September 2012 

Report of Deputy Leader of the Council / Cabinet 

Member for Resources and 
Performance 

Summary To report on Treasury Management activity for 
quarter ended 30 September 2012. 

 

 
Officer Contributors John Hooton - Assistant Director of Strategic Finance 

Iain Millar – Head of Treasury and Pensions 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision No  

Reason for urgency N/A  

Function of Executive 

Enclosures Appendix A – Money Market and PWLB Rates  

Appendix B – Deposits as at 30 September 2012 with 
Credit Ratings  

Appendix C – Compliance with Prudential Indicators 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Iain Millar, Head of Treasury and Pensions, 020 8359 
7126 

 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 6

51



1 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Treasury Management activity and position for the first 

quarter ended 30 September 2012 be noted. 
 
1.2 That the Committee notes the Council’s response to continuing 

market uncertainty which is set out in sections 9.1.4 and 9.8 
 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Council 6 March 2012, (Decision item 10) – Treasury Management 

Strategy 2012/13. 
 
2.2 Cabinet Resources Committee 20 June 2012 (Decision item 10) Treasury 

Management Outtu
[...]
lly left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Meeting Cabinet Resources Committee 

Date 17 December 2012 

Subject Grahame Park Open Space 

Report of Deputy Leader of the Council / Cabinet 
Member for Resources & Performance 

Summary The grant of a drainage easement over parts of the 
Grahame Park Estate Open Space 

 

 
Officer Contributors Judith Ellis – Valuation Manager 

Status (public or exempt) Public  

Wards Affected Colindale 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not applicable 

Function of Executive 

Enclosures Appendix 1 – Easement Plan 

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Judith Ellis, Valuation Manager, judith.ellis (Valuation 
Team)@barnet.gov.uk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

AGENDA ITEM 7

69



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That the Committee approve the grant, by the Council, of a drainage 

easement in favour of Thames Water Utilities Limited (“Thames Water”), 
over parts of the Grahame Park Open Space and also authorise the 
entering into of a Water Industries Act 1991 Section 104 sewer adoption 
agreement with Thames Water. 

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Cabinet, 24 July 2006 (item 5) Grahame Park Regeneration Project.  Decision 

1: That approval be given to the Council to enter into a Principal Development 
Agreement with Choices for Grahame Park Limited (or subject to the approval 
of the Deputy Chief Executive in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Regeneration and Development, an alternative company within the Genesis 
Housing Group) and Paddington Housing Association for the Regeneration 
and redevelopment of Grahame Park area. 

 
 
3. CORPORATE PRIORITIES AND POLICY CONSIDERATIONS 
   
3.1 The regeneration of the Grahame Park Estate contributes to the delivery of the 

Corporate Plan 2012-2013 priority of a ‘successful London Suburb’ and the 
Sustainable Community Strategy 2010-20.  Strategic objectives under the 
above include delivering sustainable housing growth, to support strong and 

[...]
e authorise a waiver of Contract Procedure Rules 5.6.1.2 as the 

initial contracts have been extended before.  
 
1.2 To allow extension of the following Term Maintenance Contracts for a further three 

months with the following Contractors:-  
 

Kirkman and Jourdain Ltd. The extended value of this Building Maintenance 
contract with this company is £528,149 and the anticipated spend for the three 
month extension is £22,963   
 
D Long Construction Ltd. The extended value of this Building Maintenance 
contract with this company is £708,722 and the anticipated spend for the three 
month extension is £30,814   
 
Oakray Ltd, The extended value of the Mechanical Maintenance contract with this 
company is £1,074,474 and the anticipated spend for the three month extension is 
£46,716  
 
T&D Barrs Ltd. The extended value of the Mechanical Maintenance contract with 
this company is £469,419 and the anticipated spend for the three month extension 
is £20,410   
 
Oakray Ltd. The extended value of the Electrical Maintenance Contract with this 
company is £769,977 and the anticipated spend for the three month extension is 
£33,477 
 
RGE Services Ltd. The extended value of the Electrical Maintenance contract with 
this company is £435,384 and the anticipated spend for the three month extension 
is £18,930  
 
Clearwater Technology Ltd. The extended value of the Water Treatment contract 
with this company is £1,104,316 and the anticipated spend for the three month 
extension is £48,014 
 
Industrial Lifts Services Ltd. The extended value of the Lift Maintenance contract 
with this company is £255,605 and the anticipated spend for the three month 
extension is £11,113 
 
Rentokil Initial Fire Services Ltd. The extended value of the Fire Fighting 
Equipment Maintenance contract with this company is £198,864 and the 
anticipated spend for the three month extension is £8,646 
 
Extension of the above contracts will enable both cyclical and responsive 
maintenance works to be u
[...]
tricity and gas.  

 

 
Officer Contributors Nigel Bell – Energy Resource Manager (Commercial 

Services) 

Mope Akinbolagbe – Supplier Relationship Manager                                    
(Commercial Services) 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards Affected All 

Key Decision No 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in 

Not Applicable 

Function of Executive 

Enclosures Appendix A – Electricity and Gas Contract Schedule  

Contact for Further 
Information: 

Nigel Bell  020 8359 4571 nigel.bell@barnet.gov.uk  
 

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 10

93



 

1. RECOMMENDATIONS: 
 
1.1 That the Committee note the decision taken by Deputy Leader of the 

Council / Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance (on behalf of 
the Leader of the Council) as reported in the Delegated Powers Report 
No. 1675, 18 May 2012 which approved the Council’s continued 
participation in the LASER Energy Procurement framework and entering 
into a tri-partite agreement for the supply of electricity and gas. As 
reported in the May 2012 delegated powers report it was agreed to note 
the decision to Cabinet Resources Committee and update progress.  

 
1.2 That the Committee approves , subject to  endorsement from the Joint 

Legal Service for Barnet and Harrow Councils, that the tri-partite 
agreement, once approved, will be executed  as necessitated by the 
framework agreement and will be signed in accordance with Contract 
Procedure Rules Section 12.3.1 

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 Delegated Powers Report (DPR) No. 1675, 18 May 2012, Contract for the 

Supply of Electricity & Gas – Waiver of Contract Procedure Rules to continue 
Council participation in the LASER (Kent County Council) Energy Contract 
Framework.  The Deputy Leader of the Council / Cabinet Member for 
Resources and Performance authorised the following action:  

(1) To waive Contract Procedure Rules (CPRs) pursuant to sections 5.7 and 
5.8 of the CPRs and to permit the Director of Commercial Services to
[...]
GS ROAD, BARNET, 
MIDDLESEX EN5 2QY  582,593  £     15,981  

WIMBUSH HOUSE, 6 WESTBURY ROAD, NORTH FINCHLEY N12 7NS 436,821  £     13,576  

WOODCROFT  PRIMARY SCHOOL, GOLDBEATERS GROVE, 
EDGEWARE HA8 0QF 553,709  £     18,214  

WOODHOUSE 6TH FORM COLLEGE, WOODHOUSE ROAD, 
NORTH FINCHLEY  N12 9EY 1,219,663  £     35,090  

WOODRIDGE PRIMARY SCHOOL, SOUTHOVER, NORTH 
FINCHLEY N12 7HE 155,978  £      5,387  

WOODSIDE AVENUE (27), NORTH FINCHLEY N12 8AT 146,395  £      4,553  

Total   45,145,049  £1,372,644  

 

109



110

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Officer Contributors Stephen McDonald, Interim Lead Commissioner – Enterprise & 
Regeneration 

Tony Westbrook, Head of Regeneration, Strategic Planning & 
Regeneration 

Status (public or 
exempt) 

Public  

Wards affected Colindale, Burnt Oak, West Hendon, Edgware, Golders Green, Childs 
Hill 

Key decision Yes 

Enclosures Appendix 1 – Annual Regeneration Report November 2012 

Function of Executive 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

Not applicable 

Contact for further information: Tony Westbrook, Head of Regeneration Tel: 020 8359 7381 
 

Meeting Cabinet Resources Committee 

Date 17 December 2012 

Subject Annual Regeneration Report  

Report of Leader of the Council  

Summary 
The report seeks to update Committee on the progress being made 
towards delivering the Borough’s regeneration schemes and skills and 
enterprise activities, including key wins, achievements and successes 
in the last twelve months as well as current challenges and expected 
activities in 2013. 

AGENDA ITEM 11

111



 

 
1. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1.1 That Committee endorse and/or comment on  the general progress being made 

towards delivering the Borough’s regeneration schemes and skills and enterprise 
activities, including key wins, achievements and successes in the last twelve 
months as well as current challenges and expected activities in 2013. 

 

2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
[...]
 Manager 

Matthew Waters, Senior Project Manager 

Status (public or exempt) Public 

Wards affected Mill Hill 

Enclosures None 

Key Decision No 

For decision by Cabinet Resources Committee 

Function of Executive 

Reason for urgency / 
exemption from call-in  

Not applicable 

Contact for further information: Rick Mason, Interim Assistant Director for Regulation and 
Community Safety, 020 8359 ext.7865 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Meeting Cabinet Resources Committee 

Date 17 December 2012 

Subject Extension to the Contract for the Renewal of 
Water Supply Services at Hendon Cemetery & 
Crematorium 

Report of Cabinet Member for Housing 

Summary The Committee are requested to note the action taken by the 
Interim Assistant Director for Regulation and Community Safety 
under Delegated Powers (Executive Function) to extend the 
contract for renewal of the Water Supply as part of the Hendon 
Cemetery and Crematorium Enhancement Project due to existing 
infrastructure being found to be non-compliant. 

AGENDA ITEM 13

259



 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1.1 To note Delegated Powers Report No. 1808 (dated 12 October 2012), which records 

the action taken by the Interim Assistant Director for Regulation and Community 
Safety to: 
 
(1) Approve the waiver of Contract Procedure Rule 5.6.1.3 on the basis of 

urgency as identified within the body of this report; 
 

(2) Extend the contract awarded to J T Edwards - for the renewal of Water 
Supply services for the enhancement project at Hendon Cemetery and 
Crematorium - to include the replacement of the non-compliant water supply 
infrastructure which increases the value of the contract to £58,631. 

 
 
2. RELEVANT PREVIOUS DECISIONS 
 
2.1 On 23rd April 2009, the Cabinet Resources Committee (Decision Item 12) resolved:  

(1) That a procurement review for the Hendon Cemetery and Crematorium be 
undertaken for engagement with service providers to: 

o clarify the expenditure model (10-20 years); 

o confirm the investment necessa
[...]
 Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



270

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Quarter 2 Monitoring and Performance Report 2012/13
	Appendix A - Performance Report Q2 2012-13
	Appendix B - Revenue Monitoring Directorate
	Appendix C - Capital Programme Adjustments
	Appendix D - Capital Monitoring Analysis
	Appendix E - Virements
	Appendix F - Corporate Risk Register
	Appendix G - One Barnet Programme

	6 Treasury Management Outturn for Quarter Ended 30 September 2012
	Appendix A Œ Money Market and PWLB Rates
	Appendix B Œ Deposits as at 30 September 2012 with Credit Ratings
	Appendix C Œ Compliance with Prudential Indicators

	7 Grahame Park Open Space
	Appendix 1 Œ Easement Plan

	8 Former Child Guidance Centre, East Road, Burnt Oak, HA8 0AJ
	9 Extension of Term Maintenance Contracts
	10 Contract for the Supply of Electricity and Gas
	Appendix A - Electricity and Gas Contract Schedule

	11 Annual Regeneration Report
	Appendix 1 - Annual Regeneration Report November 2012

	12 Outline Business Case for Early Intervention and Prevention Workstream 2: Schools as Local Delivery Unit
	Annex 1 - Outline Business Case
	Appendix A - Review of Strategic Outline Case Aims and Objectives
	Appendix B - Strategic Outline Case Findings Report

	13 Extension to the Contract for the Renewal of Water Supply Services at Hendon Cemetery & Crematorium
	15 Former Child Guidance Centre, East Road, Burnt Oak, HA8 0AJ (Exempt)



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
DATE OF PUBLICATION: 20 December 2012 

DATE OF COMING INTO EFFECT: 31 December 2012 (subject to call-in, if applicable) 
 

Decisions of the Cabinet Resources Committee 
 

17 December 2012 
 

Committee: 
 

*Councillor Daniel Thomas (Chairman) 

 

 
* Councillor Richard Cornelius 
* Councillor Tom Davey 
 

* Councillor Andrew Harper 
* Councillor Sachin Rajput 
 

* Councillor Robert Rams 
 

 
*denotes Member Present 

 
 

1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (Agenda Item 1): 
 
RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 7 November 2012 be approved 
as a correct record. 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS (Agenda Item 2): 
 
All Members were present. 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' PERSONAL AND PREJUDICIAL INTERESTS 
(Agenda Item 3): 
 
There were no such declarations. 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (IF ANY) (Agenda Item 4): 
 
There were no public questions. 
 

5. QUARTER 2 MONITORING AND PERFORMANCE REPORT 2012/13 (Agenda 
Item 5): 
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED – 

1. That Directors take appropriate action to ensure costs are kept within budget and 
income targets are met. (Paragraph 9.1.2 of the report). 

2. That Directors take appropriate action to improve performance against those 
corporate performance, Human Resources (HR), project, and risk measures 
where quarter one performance remains a challenge. (Sections 9.3, 9.12, and 
Appendix A of the report). 

3. That the following virements for this financial year and on-going be approved:  

• £1.017m is requested within the Commercial services Directorate to re-
align the budget across IS to ensure the budgets reflect the costs and 



 

2 

nature of this service. There is a nil impact on the services budgets. 
(Paragraph 9.4.1 of the report) 

• £1.518m is requested within the Corporate Governance Directorate, in 
order to carry out budget realignment following the transfer of Legal 
Services to Harrow. This is a within service virement. There is a nil impact 
on the service budgets. (Paragraph 9.4.1 of the report) 

4. That the Agency Costs for the first quarter be noted. (Paragraph 9.5.1 of the 
report) 

5. That Directors ensure that those capital projects in their services are managed 
closely to ensure they are delivered within budget and in accordance with the 
agreed timeframe. (Paragraph 9.6.1 of the report) 

6. That the proposed 2012/13 capital additions/deletions totalling £4.622m and 
slippage of £12.584m as set out in Table 4 (Paragraph 9.7 of the report) and 
Appendix C and the related funding implications summarised in Table 5 
(Paragraph 9.8.1 of the report) be approved. 

7. That the Corporate Risk Register at Appendix F of the report be noted. 

8. The One Barnet Programme (Paragraph 9.10 and Appendix G of the report) be 
noted. 

 
6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN FOR QUARTER ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 

2012 (Agenda Item 6): 
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED – 

1. That the Treasury Management activity and position for the first quarter ended 30 
September 2012 be noted. 

2. That the Committee notes the Council’s response to continuing market uncertainty 
which is set out in sections 9.1.4 and 9.8 of the report. 

 
7. GRAHAME PARK OPEN SPACE (Agenda Item 7): 

 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee approves the grant, by the Council, of a drainage 
easement in favour of Thames Water Utilities Limited (“Thames Water”), over parts of the 
Grahame Park Open Space and also authorise the entering into of a Water Industries 
Act 1991 Section 104 sewer adoption agreement with Thames Water.  

 
8. FORMER CHILD GUIDANCE CENTRE, EAST ROAD, BURNT OAK, HA8 0AJ 

(Agenda Item 8): 
 
The Committee noted that the correct name of the school is the Noam Educational Trust 
instead of the Noam Primary School Limited and agreed an amendment to the 
recommendation as reflected below. 
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 



 

3 

RESOLVED - That further to the Cabinet Resources Committee decision dated 7 
November 2011, the freehold interest in the site known as the Former Child Guidance 
Centre, East Road, Burnt Oak, HA8 0AJ is sold to The Noam Educational Trust on the 
terms detailed in the public and the exempt reports. 

 
9. EXTENSION OF TERM MAINTENANCE CONTRACTS (Agenda Item 9): 

 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED – 

1. That the Committee authorise a waiver of Contract Procedure Rules 5.6.1.2 as the 
initial contracts have been extended before.  

2. To allow extension of the following Term Maintenance Contracts for a further three 
months with the following Contractors:-  

Kirkman and Jourdain Ltd. The extended value of this Building Maintenance 
contract with this company is £528,149 and the anticipated spend for the three 
month extension is £22,963   

D Long Construction Ltd. The extended value of this Building Maintenance 
contract with this company is £708,722 and the anticipated spend for the three 
month extension is £30,814   

Oakray Ltd, The extended value of the Mechanical Maintenance contract with this 
company is £1,074,474 and the anticipated spend for the three month extension is 
£46,716  

T&D Barrs Ltd. The extended value of the Mechanical Maintenance contract with 
this company is £469,419 and the anticipated spend for the three month extension 
is £20,410   

Oakray Ltd. The extended value of the Electrical Maintenance Contract with this 
company is £769,977 and the anticipated spend for the three month extension is 
£33,477 

RGE Services Ltd. The extended value of the Electrical Maintenance contract with 
this company is £435,384 and the anticipated spend for the three month extension 
is £18,930  

Clearwater Technology Ltd. The extended value of the Water Treatment contract 
with this company is £1,104,316 and the anticipated spend for the three month 
extension is £48,014 

Industrial Lifts Services Ltd. The extended value of the Lift Maintenance contract 
with this company is £255,605 and the anticipated spend for the three month 
extension is £11,113 

Rentokil Initial Fire Services Ltd. The extended value of the Fire Fighting 
Equipment Maintenance contract with this company is £198,864 and the 
anticipated spend for the three month extension is £8,646 

Extension of the above contracts will enable both cyclical and responsive 
maintenance works to be undertaken throughout the Council’s non-housing 
operational buildings from 1st January 2013 until 31st March 2013.   

 
 
 



 

4 

10. CONTRACT FOR THE SUPPLY OF ELECTRICITY AND GAS (Agenda Item 10): 
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED – 

1. That the Committee notes the decision taken by Deputy Leader of the Council / 
Cabinet Member for Resources and Performance (on behalf of the Leader of the 
Council) as reported in the Delegated Powers Report No. 1675, 18 May 2012 
which approved the Council’s continued participation in the LASER Energy 
Procurement framework and entering into a tri-partite agreement for the supply of 
electricity and gas. As reported in the May 2012 delegated powers report it was 
agreed to note the decision to Cabinet Resources Committee and update 
progress. 

2. That the Committee approves , subject to  endorsement from the Joint Legal 
Service for Barnet and Harrow Councils, that the tri-partite agreement, once 
approved, will be executed  as necessitated by the framework agreement and will 
be signed in accordance with Contract Procedure Rules Section 12.3.1. 

 
11. ANNUAL REGENERATION REPORT (Agenda Item 11): 

 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee endorses the general progress being made towards 
delivering the Borough’s regeneration schemes and skills and enterprise activities, 
including key wins, achievements and successes in the last twelve months as well as 
current challenges and expected activities in 2013. 
 

12. OUTLINE BUSINESS CASE FOR EARLY INTERVENTION AND PREVENTION 
WORKSTREAM 2: SCHOOLS AS LOCAL DELIVERY UNIT (Agenda Item 12): 
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED – 

1. That the Committee approves the Outline Business Case for the delivery of a 
pilot project at the London Academy of Botvin Life Skills Training and Triple P 
Parenting. 

2. That Officers review the findings of the pilot project and report these to a future 
meeting of the Committee prior to a wider roll out. 

 
13. EXTENSION TO THE CONTRACT FOR THE RENEWAL OF WATER SUPPLY 

SERVICES AT HENDON CEMETERY & CREMATORIUM (Agenda Item 13): 
 
For the reasons set out in the Cabinet Member’s report, 
 
RESOLVED – 

1. To note Delegated Powers Report No. 1808 (dated 12 October 2012), which 
records the action taken by the Interim Assistant Director for Regulation and 
Community Safety to: 

(1) Approve the waiver of Contract Procedure Rule 5.6.1.3 on the basis of 
urgency as identified within the body of the report; 



 

5 

(2) Extend the contract awarded to J T Edwards - for the renewal of Water 
Supply services for the enhancement project at Hendon Cemetery and 
Crematorium - to include the replacement of the non-compliant water 
supply infrastructure which increases the value of the contract to £58,631. 

 
14. MOTION TO EXCLUDE PRESS AND PUBLIC (Agenda Item 14): 

 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Act (as amended). 
 

15. FORMER CHILD GUIDANCE CENTRE, EAST ROAD, BURNT OAK, HA8 0AJ 
(EXEMPT) (Agenda Item 15): 
 
RESOLVED – That the exempt information be noted. 
 
 
 

The meeting started at 8.00pm and finished at 8.45 pm 
 
 


